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Substantial question for decision in this case is that 

whether the respondents  fAere justified to deny promotion to 
a 

the applicant from the post of Income Tax Officer to the 

post of Assistant Cortinissioner of Income Tax on the ground 

that he was 	graded as 'good' in his ACRs for the relevant 

period, without communicating the same to him before ta)d.ng 

the decision of denial of promotion. 

according to the applicant, he is working in the 

department since his joining with ful.1 saUsftctiori of the 

authorities and he maintained very good relationship with 

both his seriors and subordinates as well as public throughout 

s seLvice career. He states that he has never receiad any 

rovunication f torn his superiors regardirq sho rtcomings either 
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in the field of 1vork or any related matter for the last 

5 pars. The applicant further states that his juniors 

have been promoted to the post of Assi stant Corami ssjonC r of 

Income Tax byffice o.er dated ]0.4.97,r}jut he has been. 

deprived 	f ttbe 0m0tjo agg 	'& by such actj0n 

of the respondents, he made representation to the authorities 

on 	17 • 4. 1997 (Anne xure 'C' to the 0, A.), but the re sponden t5 
S 

did not consider his grievances. 	Therefore, he approached 

this Tribunal for getting spprcipri ate relief, 

4, 	The respondents have filed written reply to the O.A. 

It has been stated by the respotidents that the applicant 

was considered for promotion to the post of AT alongwith 

others by the DPC held in Fruary, 1997, On the basis 

of his ACRs for the relevant period, the IPC assessed him 

as 'Gocxl' only .ad flthis grading he was not recommended for 
(ft 

promotion as sficient ntziber of officers with better grading 

we rê avail able to meet the minber of v ac anci e $ and as a result, 
ielative 

the applicant missed his promotion for want ofLmerit.  It 

is further stated by the respondents that none of the officers 

junior to the applicant, who were graded as 'Goo& have 

been recommanded for the panel of the promotion in q'uestion. 

It is 	stated by the,respondents that 8ri Mjioranj an Biswas 

who 	was .p:rornoted to the )bSt of AT was assessed as 'Very 

Good by the WC and for that reason he was given prcmotiJn 

though he was junior to the applicant. So, no irregularity 

V/ 
was committed by the respondents in this matter. 
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5, 	Ld. counsel Mr. UK•  Dey for the applicant has dra 

our attsntion to the O.M, NO.22011/5/9 .Est4%-..(D) dated Maxch, 

27, 1997 regarding the iC procedures. Refering to the said 

O,M,, Mr. Day contends that the applicant is enjoying the 

pay 	scale of the 	post 	in the level of Rs.37005000/- as 

mentioned in 	that O.M. and therefore, he 5bould have been 

guided by the said O.M. 1-b further contends that the assessment 

of the—,p3Jcant as 'Good' by the LPC on the basis 	of his 

gradi mg 	in his 	ACRs should have been treated as adverse 

remarks since for thi S re asfl  he was 	denied the priiotion and 

sh 	remas otht 	to have been communicated to the 	applict 

before taking the .decisiori•of denial of promotion as per rules. 

He also states that since no communication has been made 

to the applicant regarding tie adverse reniaks before taking 

the decision of promotion on the basis of the recommendation 

of the Selection committee, the etire selection is arbitrary, 

illegal and liable  to be quashed and the applicant is entitled 

to get the bene fit of promotion to the post of AT w.e. f. 

the date his junior got the promotion. 

	

6. 	Ld counsel for the respondents Mrs. U. Sanyal sicxnits 

that the department acted on the basis øf the reconendetions 
as per,  rules 

of the DPCZ and since the applicant was not recommended for 

promotion on the baàis of his grading in his ACRg for the 

relevant period, he could not be givth.praotion. &, 

Z7

t 	application is devoid of any merit and liable to be dimised 

	

. 	We have considered the suiissions made by the id. counsel 
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for both sides, and have perused the records. We find that 

the EPC under challenge in this case, was held in the month 

of FebrUy, 1997 and the promotion to the post of AT 

to the junior of the applicant was given on 10.4.1997. 

- The O.M. as referred to a)oVe by the id. counsel for 

the applicant has come 	into effect from 27.3,1997. 	Jbwever, 

the respondents admitted 	that no other officer 	except Mr. 

Mario ranj an I3jswas was promoted to the post of A T superseding 

the applicant. Now the qsUon comes whether the grading as 

'Good' Can be said tobe adverse remark or not 	find that 

similar matter has been decided by the Division Bench of 

mntra1 jrninistratjve Tribunal, Allahabad in a case of Udai 

Krishna Vs. Union of India reported in AISLJ 1996(I) wherein 

the Tribunal orined that the grading as 'good' should be treated 

as adverse remark if that is taken into consideration for the 

purpose of denial of promotion and that ought to have been 

communicated to the employee concerned. In this case it 

is admitted by the respondents that no comml.ication has been 

made to the applicant in respect of the bench mark assessixg 

the applicant as 'GOOD' though on that basis he was denied 

promotion. Therefore, in view of the aforesaid decision of 

CAT, Allahabad)  we find that the applicant in this case has 

some genuine grievance. 

In View of the aforesaid circuJTstances,we diect 
to the applicant 

spon±Ients to communicate the remark 'Good' as given 

$ ACR or the relevant period, if that is treated by 

tnem as adverse remark, within a period of 15 dais frcm the 
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date, of Carmunication of this over. The applicant is directed 

to reply to that communication within a pericz3 of 15 days from 

the data of receipt of the se from the respondents. In 

this context, the Id.. counsel for the applicant submits that 

his client has already got promotion to the post of AT 

on 6th March, 1998 on the basis of the recorrunendation of the 

1C held later on. Therefore, it is directed that after 

Consideration of the elaxiations given by the applicant, 

if the departnent upgrades the remark given 	in * his ACR5 

for the relevant period from 'Gocd' to 'Very Good', then 

review LPC shall be held for the purpose of promotion of 

the applicant to the post of ACL T w. e • • the d ate hi s junior 

got promotion. With these observions, the O.A. is 

dispod of. No order as to costs. 

V 
c 
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